
 
  
   
    
     
 
 
 

63-1 

Диалог
For the life of me, I don't remember 

Грамматика 
63.A Telling people what to do: The Imperative 

Хоть убЎй, я не пђмню     For the life of me, I don’t remember 
 
НатЌша 1 ЗдрЌвствуй, Лёня, как делЌ? Hi, Lyonya, how’s it going? 

Лёня 2 Не спрЌшивай. Don’t ask. 

НатЌша 3 Что с тобђй?  Что случЏлось? What’s wrong (with you)?  What happened? 

Лёня 4  
5 

ПожЌлуйста, не говорЏ так грђмко.  ГоловЌ 
ужЌсно болЏт. 

Please don’t talk so loud.  My head really hurts.

НатЌша 6  
7 

ИзвинЏ.  А где ты был вчерЌ?  Ты опјть был в 
TI?   

Sorry (forgive me).  Where were you yesterday?  
We’re you at TI again? 

Лёня 8  
9  
10 

Нет, хђчешь верь, хђчешь не верь, я не был в 
TI. Я был на свЌдьбе.  Мој двоїродная сестрЌ 
выходЏла зЌмуж. 

No, believe it or not I wasn’t at TI. I was at a 
wedding. My (female) cousin got married. 

НатЌша 11 И ты, конЎчно, напЏлся. And of course you got drunk. 

Лёня 12 
13 

Я не виновЌт.  Все кричЌли «пей до дна» «пей 
до дна».  Как же я мог не пить? 

It’s not my fault.  (I am not guilty.)  Everyone 
was yelling ‘Chug! Chug!’  How could I not 
drink? 

НатЌша 14 А скђлько ты вѕпил? How much did you drink? 

Лёня 15 
16 
17 

Хоть убЎй, я не пђмню.  СдЎлай мне, 
пожЌлуйста, одолжЎние, закрђй окнђ.  Мне 
ђчень хђлодно. 

For the life of me, I don’t remember. Do me a 
favor please, (and) close the window.  I’m 
really cold. 

НатЌша 18 А мне хорошђ. I feel just fine. 

Лёня 19 
20 

Ой, головЌ болЏт.  ДЌй мне, пожЌлуйста, 
аспирЏн. 

Oh, my head hurts.  Please give me the aspirin. 

 
 
Словарь 
 

8 хђчешь верь, хђчешь не верь believe it or not (Lit.: if you want, believe; if you want, don’t believe) 

9 свЌдьба (на свЌдьбе) wedding 

9 двоїродная сестрЌ 
 двоїродный брат 

(female) cousin 
 (male) cousin 

11 напивЌй+…ся //  
{напьй+΄…ся / напи×+…ся} 

get drunk 

12 виновЌт, -а, -ы guilty  

12 пЎй(те) до дна! chug! (lit.: drink to the bottom! – Imperative of {пьй+ / пи×+} 

15 хоть убЎй(те) for the life of me (Lit.: even [if you] kill me) 

15 дЎлай+ // с- комѓ одолжЎние do someone a favor 
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16 закрой(те)! 
закрывЌй+ // {закрђй+ / закрѕ+} 

close (Imperative) 

 

19 дай(те) ! give (Imperative of дать) 

20 аспирЏн Guess 

 
 
63.A Telling People What To Do: The Imperative 
 
We’ve seen many examples of the Imperative, right from the the very first day of the course. Some old favorites: 
 
ИзвинЏ(те) Не спрЌшивай! СкажЏ(те)... ЗдрЌвствуй(те)! Не уезжЌй! 
 
Let’s see how to form the Imperative.  Basically, there are 2(½) endings, the choice of which depends on the final 
consonant of the stem.  The crucial question: Is the final stem consonant (sound) й?   
 
 

 
• Verbs whose stem ends in й (or й + vowel) – Лей, лЎди, лей!  

 
If the final consonant of the Non-Past (Present) stem is й, that’s the Imperative. Add -те (never stressed) for 
Plural/Formal commands): 
 

 NON-PAST STEM IMPERATIVE 
читЌй+ // про- (про)читЌй(те)  
дѓмай+ // по- (по)дѓмай(те)  -{A}й+ verbs 
доверјй+ доверјй(те) 

-ей+ verbs имЎй+ 

болЎй+ 
имЎй(те) 
не болЎй(те) 

 
61.A.1  Use the Left-Hand Stem for Double-Stem Verbs 
 
For double-stem verbs we use the stem on the left, the same stem that is used for the Non-Past (Present). 
This also applies for -{O}ва+ verbs, which technically are double-stem verbs. The Non-Past stem ends in -{U}й: 
 

 NON-PAST STEM IMPERATIVE 
{мђй+...ся / мы+...ся} // по- (по)мђйся; (по)мђйтесь {-ой+/-ы+} 

verbs {пой+´/ пЎ+} // с- (с)пђй(те) 

танцѓй+ (танцевЌ+) // по- (по)танцѓй(те) -{O}ва+ verbs 
(-{U}й+) плюй+ (плевЌ+)  spit плюй(те) 

 
It turns out that здрЌвствуй(те) is actually a command from the verb здрЌвствова+, be well; thrive. So Russians 
aren’t just saying Hello but rather Thrive! 
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What about double-stem verbs like {пьй+ / п и×+}? There’s no vowel in the Non-Past stem!! 
 
It’s cluster-buster time, which gives you пЎй(те). So, whenever you walk into a bar, the бЌрмен will say ПЕЙ! 
And at parties we recommend you yell out (to others): 
 
 Пей до дна!  Пей до дна! Chug! Chug! 
 
Also, the verb pour is {льй+ / л и×+}. Just remember Лей, лЎди, лей!  The verb kill is {убьй+´ / убЏ+}, from which 
we get the expression хоть убЎй for the life of me, literally, even (if you) kill [me]. 
 
 

 NON-PAST STEM IMPERATIVE 
{пьй+ / пи×+} пЎй(те) 
{льй+ / ли×+} лЎй(те) {-ьй+ / -и+} 

verbs 
{убьй+ / убЏ+} убЎй(те) 

  Form the Imperatives. Use the familiar form unless noted. 
 
1. читЌй+ (вы) 2. дѓмай+  3. признавЌй+...ся (вы) 4. не жЌлова+..ся  
5. спой+´ (вы) 6. {закрђй+ / закрѕ+} 7. {пьй+ / пи×+} 8. танцевЌ+ (вы) 
9. не краснЎй+ blush 10. покупЌй+ (вы) 11. {мђй+...ся/ мы+...ся} 12. {убьй´+ / убЏ+} 
 
 
 
 
• Stems in й{A} (spelled Vowel + Я) 
 
The above rule about Verbs in й also applies to stems that end in й{A}, spelled Vowel + я (стој+ бој+...ся, etc.). 
In this case, you simply remove the basic vowel {A} and reveal the hidden й. In other words, if the final 
consonant sound of the stem is й, that’s the Imperative form. (Now do you see why we taught you this basic 
vowel stuff?) 
 

 NON-PAST STEM IMPERATIVE 
стој+ (стой{A}) стђй(те) (also means ‘Stop!’) 
бој+...ся бђйся (бђйтесь) 

смеј+...ся laugh смЎйся (смЎйтесь) 
й{A} verbs 

лЌя+ bark (dog) не лЌй(те) 
 
  Form the Imperatives: 
 
1. стој+ 2. не лЌя+ 3. не смеј+...ся 4. не бој+...ся 
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• Other Rules: Non Й-Verbs: Ѕ(ТЕ) 
 
Leaving aside stems whose final consonant is й, the Imperative is a Vowel ending: -Џ(те) – sort of. It depends on 
stress. If the stress is on the ending (or the final vowel of the stem), add stressed –Џ(те) (always the soft 
indicating vowel, never ы). 
 
 
 

NON-PAST STEM IMPERATIVE 
End-stressed – Imperative in -Џ(те) 

говорЏ+ говорЏ(те) 
*смотре×+ // по- (по)смотрЏ(те)  
кричЌ+ // за- (за)кричЏ(те) 
принёс+´ принесЏ(те) 
жив+´ живЏ(те) 
**помог+

× помогЏ(те) 
**пёк+´ // ис- (ис)пекЏ(те) 
вра+ // на- (на)врЏ(те) 
вернѓ+ вернЏ(те) 

 
* Verbs with shifting stress keep the stress on the ending. 
 
**Note that г (and к) do not mutate. See more below on consonant mutation. 
 
 
Since this Imperative ending is a vowel ending, for Double-Stem verbs we use the stem to which vowel endings 
are attached, i.e. the stem ending in a consonant (on the left): 
 

NON-PAST STEM IMPERATIVE 
End-stressed – Imperative in -Џ(те) 

{бер+´/ бра×+ } берЏ(те) 
{возьм+´/ вз я×+ } возьмЏ(те) 
{начн+´/ нача+} начнЏ(те) 

 
  Form the Imperative from the following verbs: 
 
1. лежЌ+ 2. вернѓ+…ся (вы) 3. разбуди×+ 
4. спрос и×+ 5. позвонЏ+ 6. провёд+΄ (вы) 
7. улыбнѓ+…ся 8. {начн+´/ нач а←+} (вы) 9. смотре×+ 
10. помог+

× 11. повернѓ+ (вы) 12. {прим+´/ приня←+} 
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• If the stress is ALWAYS on the stem add -Ь(ТЕ) 
 

NON-PAST STEM IMPERATIVE 
Stem-stressed – Imperative in -ь(те) 

вЎри+ вЎрь(те) 
встЌн+ встЌнь(те) 
лЎз+ climb лЎзь(те) 
постЌви+ place стЌвь(те) 
глЌди+ глЌдь(те) 
{сјд+ / сЎд+} sit down сјдь(те) 
{бѓд+ / б ы×+} бѓдь(те) 
покЏну+ desert покЏнь(те) 

 
 Form the Imperative from the following verbs: 

 
1. готђви+ 2. встЌн+ 3. брђси+ (вы) 
4. встрЎти+ 5. {лјг+ / лёг+} (вы) 6. постЌви+ place 
7. познакђми+…ся 8. отвЎти+  answer 9. {бѓд+ / б ы×+} (вы) 
 
 
• Stem-stressed verbs that have > 1 consonant preceding the final vowel: Add -и(те) 
 
If, after chopping off the vowel from a stem-stresed verb, you are faced with two consonants, add unstressed 
и(те) instead of –ь(те). It seems that a double consonant + ь(те) is just too much of a cluster. 
 

NON-PAST STEM IMPERATIVE 
Stem-stressed but with >1 consonant before final stem 

– Imperative in -и(те) 
пђмни+  пђмни(те) 
кђнчи+ кђнчи(те) 
чЏсти+ чЏсти(те) 
привѕк[ну]+ привѕкни(те) 

  
  Form the Imperative from the following verbs. Not all the verbs here behave the same. Any of 

the types described above may appear here. 
 
1. вспђмни+ remember; recall 2. дѓмай+ 3. {пьй+ / пи×+} (вы) 
4. не бој+...ся 5. чЏсти+ (вы) 6. не болЎй+ 
7. привѕк[ну]+ 8. держа×+ 9. танцевЌ+ (вы) 
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• Consonant mutation in the Imperative  

 
Even though the Imperative creates V/ +V truncation, only 1st-conjugation -a+ verbs like пис а×+, сказ а×+ have 
mutation. In other words, only verbs that have consonant mutation throughout the Non-Past also have mutation 
in the Imperative. Second-conjugation -и+ and -e+ verbs only mutate in the 1sg (я-form), so they DON’T mutate 
in the Imperative. 
 

NON-PAST STEM IMPERATIVE 
-a+ verbs: Consonant mutation in Imperative 

писа×+ // на- (на)пишЏ(те) 
сказа×+ скажЏ(те) 
иска×+ // по- look for (по)ищЏ(те) 
чеса×+ brush чешЏ(те)  

-и+ and -е+ verbs: NO consonant mutation in 
Imperative 

куп и×+ купЏ(те) (although куплї) 
спрос и×+ спросЏ(те) (although спрошѓ) 
люб и×+ любЏ(те) (although люблї) 
глядЎ+ glance глядЏ(те) (although гляжѓ) 
терп е×+ терпЏ(те) (although терплї) 

 
 
Here’s a really nice example: the stem of cry is плЌка+. Not only do we get mutation (because it’s an -a+ verb), 
but since it’s a stem-stressed verb, the Imperative ending is -ь(те): плЌчь(те). 
 
 

  Form the Imperative from the following verbs. Again, this is a mixed group. 
 
1. связа×+  connect 2. куп и×+ 3. написа×+ (вы) 
4. не серд и×+ 5. шути×+ (вы) 6. плЌка+ 
7. попрос и×+ 8. сказа×+ (вы) 9. мЌза+ spread 
 
 
• Exceptions in the Imperative 
 
The three double-stem verbs that have -авай+ in the Past/Infinitive stem use that stem (on the right), and not the 
Non-Past stem like every other double-stem verb) to form the Imperative: 
 

PAST/INFINITIVE STEM IMPERATIVE 
-авЌй+ verbs 

{встай+´ / вставЌй+} вставЌй(те) 
{дай+´ / давЌй+} давЌй(те) 
{узнай+´ / узнавЌй+} узнавЌй(те) 
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 Also: дать > дЌй(те) 
 

IRREGULAR VERBS IMPERATIVE 
дать / отдЌть / продЌть дЌй(те) / отдЌй(те) / продЌй(те) 

 
 
The irregular verbs хотЎ+ and мог+

× don’t normally have an Imperative form, and neither does вЏде+. 
 
• Aspect in the Imperative 
 
As the general rule, use Perfective for positive commands, Imperfective for negative commands. 
 

+ PERFECTIVE – IMPERFECTIVE 
Открђй(те) окнђ. Не открывЌй окнђ. 
ДЌй(те) мне дЎньги. Не давЌй(те) емѓ дЎньги. 
КупЏ эту кнЏгу. Не покупЌй эту кнЏгу. 
ПримЏ аспирЏн. Не принимЌй аспирин. 
ВозьмЏ дЎньги. Не берЏ дЎньги. 

 
Of course if the verb does not have a Perfective (many State/Activity verbs) the Imperfective is used for positive 
commands: ЗанимЌйся! Study!  
 
There are a number (a rather large number) of exceptions to the +Perfective / –Imperfective rule. We’ll discuss 
them as they come up throughout the rest of the course. 
 

  Translate: 
 
1. Bring a cake. 2. Don’t bring anything. 
3. Give her the money. 4. Don’t give Sasha the money. 
5. Close the window. 6. Don’t close the door. 
7. Don’t be afaid. 8. Sara, be careful! 
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Summary of the Imperative 

 
 STEM IMPERATIVE

1)  Stems ending in -й (or й+Vowel): 
keep -й(те) 

читЌй+ 
танцѓй+ 
смеј+...ся 
стој+ 

читЌй(те) 
танцѓй(те) 
смЎйся 
стђй(те) 

2)  End-stressed stems: add -Џ(те) 
 
 
 * Mutation only in -a+ verbs 

говорЏ+ 
помог+

× 
вернѓ+ 
пис а×+ 
куп и×+ 

говорЏ(те) 
помогЏ(те) 
вернЏ(те) 
пишЏ(те) 
купЏ(те) 

3)  Stem-stressed stems: add -ь(те); 
 Consonant cluster: add -и(те) 

вЎри+ 
пђмни+ 

вЎрь(те) 
пђмни(те) 

 
 

+ PERFECTIVE – IMPERFECTIVE 
Открђй(те) окнђ. Не открывЌй окнђ. 
ДЌй емѓ ключЏ. Не давЌй ей дЎньги. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

(Another) Summary of the Imperative – Endings and Examples (V=Vowel, C=Consonant) 
 

Vй/те 

дѓмай/те 
стђй/те 

Џ/те 

пекЏ/те 
говорЏ/те 

´  ь/те 

бѓдь/те 
встЌнь/те 

´CCи/те 

пђмни/те 
исчЎзни/те 
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 УпражнЎние 1  Tell the people to do the opposite of what they want: 
 

1. МЌша не хђчет мыть посѓду dishes.  

 

2. ВЎра не хђчет занимЌться. 

 

3. Мы хотЏм открѕть окнђ. 

 

4. ВЏтя хђчет слѓшать грђмкую мѓзыку. 

 

5. МЏша не хђчет пить вђдку. 

 

6. РЏта не хђчет вставЌть. 

 

7. ЛЎна не хђчет покупЌть нож. 

 

8. СЌша не хђчет писЌть сочЏнение. 

 

9. Бђря не хђчет помогЌть ДЌше. 
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10. ЖЌнна не хђчет давЌть емѓ аспирЏн. 

 

  
 УпражнЎние 2  Make up 2 situations similar to the preceding exercise. After не хоте+ only an 

Imperfective Infinitive is found.   
 

1.  

 

 

2.  

 

 
 
 

 УпражнЎние 3  Translate the first part and finish the sentence as you wish: 
 

1. Believe it or not... 

 

 

2. I got drunk at the party and... 

 

 

 


